

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPPIL No. 28 of 2025****SHIRIN MALEWAR *versus* UNION OF INDIA****Order Sheet**

10/03/2025	Shri Rudra Pratap Dubey, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Prafull Bharat, Advocate General along with Shri Shashank Thakur, Dy. Advocate General for the State. Shri Ramakant Mishra, Dy. Solicitor General for Union of India. Inspite of order passed by this court directing the Union of India to file an affidavit informing the Court about appointment of Examiners of Electronic Evidence under Section 79-A of the IT Act, 2000 for the State of Chhattisgarh, learned counsel for the Union of India has produced a copy of letter of Additional Secretary, dated 7th November, 2024, which the Court deprecate this practice as the Court has asked for an affidavit from the authority concerned of Union of India. The matter in issue is a
-------------------	--

serious one as has been observed by this Court on 13.02.2025. If any letter or communication has to be brought before this Court, it is to be filed through an affidavit making specific averment therein and the authority concerned of Union of India shall take care of this in near future.

Shri Mishra, learned counsel for Union of India, prayed that time may be allowed to file an affidavit of the authority concerned on behalf of the Union of India in the present matter as ordered by this Court on 13.02.2025.

As prayed, 10 days time is allowed to learned counsel for respondent No.1/Union of India to file the same. It is made clear that no more time shall be granted to file the affidavit in compliance of earlier order dated 13.02.2025.

List this case on 20.03.2025.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice