



## HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

**WPIL No. 28 of 2025**

**SHIRIN MALEWAR *versus* UNION OF INDIA**

**Order Sheet**

|                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
|--------------------------|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                          |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                   |
| <b><u>27/03/2025</u></b> | <p>Mr. Goutam Khetrpal and Mr. Gaurav Singhal,<br/>Advocates for the petitioner.</p> <p>Mr. Ramakant Mishra, Deputy S.G.I. for the<br/>respondent No.1/UOI.</p> <p>Mr. Shashank Thakur, Deputy A.G. for the State.</p> <p>Learned counsel appearing for the State would submit<br/>that because of some unavoidable circumstances, the<br/>affidavit of the Chief Secretary of the State could not be filed<br/>in compliance of the Court's order dated 20.03.2025 and he<br/>prays one more indulgence.</p> <p>Considering the prayer made by learned State</p> |

counsel, let the matter be listed on **9<sup>th</sup> of April, 2025**, by which date the Chief Secretary shall file his personal affidavit in compliance of the Court's order dated 20.03.2025.

Sd/-  
**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**  
Judge

Sd/-  
**(Ramesh Sinha)**  
Chief Justice