



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPIL No. 28 of 2025

Shirin Malewar **Versus** Union Of India & Others

Order Sheet

14/07/2025	Heard Mr. Goutam Khetrapal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. Ramakant Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General alongwith Ms. Shweta Rai, for the Union of India/respondent No. 1 and Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Deputy Advocate General for the State/respondent No. 2. This petition relates to appointment/designating adequate number of examiners/experts under Section 79-A of the Information Technology Act, 2000, for every District of the State of Chhattisgarh as there is not a single examiner / expert appointed by the State Government. Mr. Mishra, learned Deputy Solicitor General appearing for the respondent No. 1/Union of India submits that the process of appointment of examiners/experts involve three stages and out of them, the first stage has been cleared

and for completion of remaining two stages, at least two months time is required. He further submits that certain queries have been made by the Union Government to the State Government and as such, some time is prayed for.

In view of the above, let the matter be listed again on **6th of October, 2025** by which time, we hope and trust that necessary steps would be taken by the Union of India as well the State for appointment of the experts/examiners.

Sd/-
(Bibhu Datta Guru)
JUDGE

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
CHIEF JUSTICE

Amit