



*

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPPIL No. 28 of 2025

SHIRIN MALEWAR **versus** UNION OF INDIA

Order on Board

04/11/2025	Heard Mr. Gaurav Singhal, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. R.K. Mishra, learned DSGI along with Mr. Risabh Deo Singh, learned counsel for respondent No.1 and Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Dy. Advocate General for the State. Learned counsel for the Union of India, referring to the assessment report dated 31.10.2025, which, on his request, is taken on record, submits that the formalities relating to Stage-I and Stage-II of the assessment have been completed and certain recommendations have been made to the State,

which are to be acted upon within four to six weeks.

Learned counsel for the State is directed to take appropriate steps within two weeks so that the competent authority of the Union of India acts upon the recommendations made in the assessment report and submits its action taken report before this Court.

Let this matter be listed again on **24/11/2025**.

Sd/-

(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge

Sd/-

(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice