

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPIL No. 28 of 2025****SHIRIN MALEWAR *versus* UNION OF INDIA****Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
|-------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                |
| <b>02.04.2026</b> | <p>Heard Mr. Akash Kedia, learned counsel for the petitioner as well as Mr. Shashank Thakur, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State.</p> <p>Pursuant to the order dated 25.02.2026, the matter is taken up today.</p> <p>Learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for the State submits that the deficiencies pointed out by the Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology in Stage-I and Stage-II assessments have been duly cured and necessary compliance has been</p> |

made. It is further submitted that the matter is now pending consideration before the Union of India.

In view of the above, the authority concerned on behalf of the Union of India is directed to file an affidavit indicating the steps taken pursuant to the compliance made by the State authorities.

List this matter on 22.04.2026 for further monitoring.

**Sd/-**  
**(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)**  
**Judge**

**Sd/-**  
**(Ramesh Sinha)**  
**Chief Justice**